347 Madison Avenue
New York, NY 10017-3739
212 B78-7000 Tel

Metropolitan Transportation Authority
State of New York

| June 8, 2009

Mr. Ray LaHood

Secretary of Transportation

United States Department of Transportation
1200 New Jersey Avenue, SE

Washington, DC 20590

Dear Secretary LaHood:

Pursuant to Title XV, Subtitle A, section 1511 of the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (Pub. L.
111-5 (February 17, 2009)) (“ARRA”), I, Helena E. Williams, hereby certify that the infrastructure
investments, listed in the attachment to this certification, funded with amounts appropriated by ARRA
under the headings “Transit Capital Assistance” and "Fixed Guideway Infrastructure Investment," to the
Federal Transit Administration, have received the full review and vetting required by law and that [
accept responsibility that such investments are appropriate uses of taxpayer dollars. I further certify that
the specific information required by ARRA § 1511 concerning each such investment (a description of
the investment, the estimated total cost, and the amount of ARRA funds to be used) are on the New
York Statewide Transportation Improvement Program (“STIP”). This letter and the attachment will be
available to the public at, htp.//www.mta.info, htip://www.economicrecovery.ny.gov and linked to
Recovery.gov.

- I'understand that my agency may not receive ARRA infrastructure investment funding unless this
certification is made and posted.

Sincerely, :
Heélena E. Williams
interim Executive Director

Attachment

cc: T. Gilchrist, NYSDOT
B. Hynes-Cherin, FTA

The agencies of the MTA,

MTA New York City Transit MTA Long Island Bus MTA Bridges and Tunnels MTA Bus Company
MTA Long Island Rail Road MTA Metro-North Railroad MTA Capital Construction



Agency

LIRR
LIRR
MNR
MNR
MNR
MNR
NYCT
NYCT
NYCT
NYCT
NYCT
NYCT
NYCT
NYCT
NYCT
NYCT
NYCT
NYCT
NYCT
NYCT
NYCT
NYCT
NYCT
NYCT
NYCT
NYCT
NYCT
NYCT
NYCT
NYCT
NYCT

CC

PIN

L504/99/BY
L506/99/YY

M502-99-01

M502-99-03
M502-99-05
M502-99-09
CM03-5106

MW01-6707
MW09-7163
MW24-5930
MWA49-5925

MW49-5925A

PW02-6697
PW09-6858
ST01-6964
ST01-6965
5T04-5384
ST04-7247
ST07-4604
ST07-4605
ST07-4606
STO7-4607
ST07-4608
ST07-5383
ST07-5384
STO07-5415
ST07-6328
ST07-6337
ST18-7129
ST18-7129
ST18-7129

G5009901
G5009902

Attachment
New York Metropolitan Transportation Authority
ARRA Section 1511

Description

Atlantic Avenue Viaduct - Phase lla

Babylon Car Wash

TARRYTOWN PLATFORM AND CANOPIES REHAB.
POUGHKEEPSIE STATION BLDG. WINDOWS & DOORS
GCT ELEVATORS

GCT FACILITIES PROJECT -

207 St Overhaul Shop-Electric Service Upgrade
Gap Fillers Union Square: Phase 3

Rehab Yard Fencing 8 Locations, Systemwide
Vent Plant Rehab, Jackson Avenue

Structure Rehab: 63rd St-Bay 50th,West End Ln
Structure Rehab: 9th Ave-63rd St, W End Line
Rehabilitate 3 IRT Substation Enclosures

Jay Street Substation: DC Feeders/CBH 579
Station Work 50th St Station, West End Line
Station Work 55th St Station, West End Line
ADA: Bay Parkway, West End Line

Induction Loops: 642 Station Agent Booths
Rehab Ft Hamilton Pkwy Station, West End Line
Rehabilitate 71st St Station, West End Line
Rehabilitate 79th St Station, West End Line
Rehab 18th Ave Station,West End Line
Rehabilitate 20th Ave Station, West End Line
Rehab 62nd Street Station, West End Line
Rehab Bay Parkway Station, West End Line
Rehabilitate Sth Ave Station, West End Line
Rehab Bay 50th St Station, West End Line
Rehabilitate 25th Ave Station, West End Line

13 Communication Room HVAC

15 Communication Room HVAC

9 Communication Room HVAC

Fulton Street Transit Center - Rehab A/C Mezzanine & improve J/IM/Z

Fulton Street Transit Center - Rehab Historic Station/Construct Dey Headhouse

Agencies of the New York Metropolitan Transportation Authority
Long Island Rail Road

Metro-North Railroad

New York City Transit

Construction Company

LIRR
MNR
NYCT
CC

PAGRANTS\FFY09\Econ Recovery\REPORTING\Sec 1511 Attachment.xls

5307

$77,270,000
25,500,000

3,811,240

18,000,000
32,800,000

27,150,000 -

21,700,000

10,182,311
22,303,277
13,300,000

6,605,665
6,598,680
7,283,984
20,000,000
27,582,151
9,101,548
9,101,548

19,731,629
11,968,487
27,857,071

8,800,000
11,200,000
8,300,000

June 3, 2009

5309

$42,000,000
800,000
7,700,000

89,450,000
32,570,000

29,900,000

7,290,000

8,610,000
8,507,861

9,970,000

9,180,000
8,630,000

$426,147,592

$210.000,000
56,000,000

$254,407,861

$266,000,000

$692,147,592

$254,407,861



