

June 8, 2009

Mr. Ray LaHood Secretary of Transportation United States Department of Transportation 1200 New Jersey Avenue, SE Washington, DC 20590

Dear Secretary LaHood:

Pursuant to Title XV, Subtitle A, section 1511 of the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (Pub. L. 111-5 (February 17, 2009)) ("ARRA"), I, Helena E. Williams, hereby certify that the infrastructure investments, listed in the attachment to this certification, funded with amounts appropriated by ARRA under the headings "Transit Capital Assistance" and "Fixed Guideway Infrastructure Investment," to the Federal Transit Administration, have received the full review and vetting required by law and that I accept responsibility that such investments are appropriate uses of taxpayer dollars. I further certify that the specific information required by ARRA § 1511 concerning each such investment (a description of the investment, the estimated total cost, and the amount of ARRA funds to be used) are on the New York Statewide Transportation Improvement Program ("STIP"). This letter and the attachment will be available to the public at, http://www.mta.info, http://www.economicrecovery.ny.gov and linked to Recovery.gov.

I understand that my agency may not receive ARRA infrastructure investment funding unless this certification is made and posted.

Sincerely,

Helena E. Williams

interim Executive Director

Lh Illiams

Attachment

cc: T. Gilchrist, NYSDOT

B. Hynes-Cherin, FTA

Attachment New York Metropolitan Transportation Authority ARRA Section 1511

Agency	PIN	Description	5307	5309
LIRR	L504/99/BY	Atlantic Avenue Viaduct - Phase IIa	\$77,270,000	
LIRR	L506/99/YY	Babylon Car Wash	25,500,000	
MNR	M502-99-01	TARRYTOWN PLATFORM AND CANOPIES REHAB.		\$42,000,000
MNR	M502-99-03	POUGHKEEPSIE STATION BLDG. WINDOWS & DOORS	3,811,240	800,000
MNR	M502-99-05	GCT ELEVATORS		7,700,000
MNR	M502-99-09	GCT FACILITIES PROJECT	18,000,000	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
NYCT	CM03-5106	207 St Overhaul Shop–Electric Service Upgrade	32,800,000	
NYCT	MW01-6707	Gap Fillers Union Square: Phase 3	27,150,000	
NYCT	MW09-7163	Rehab Yard Fencing 8 Locations, Systemwide	21,700,000	
NYCT	MW24-5930	Vent Plant Rehab, Jackson Avenue		89,450,000
NYCT	MW49-5925	Structure Rehab: 63rd St-Bay 50th, West End Ln	10,182,311	32,570,000
NYCT	MW49-5925A		22,303,277	3_,0.0,000
NYCT	PW02-6697	Rehabilitate 3 IRT Substation Enclosures	13,300,000	
NYCT	PW09-6858	Jay Street Substation: DC Feeders/CBH 579	, ,	29,900,000
NYCT	ST01-6964	Station Work 50th St Station, West End Line	6,605,666	,,
NYCT	ST01-6965	Station Work 55th St Station, West End Line	6,598,680	
NYCT	ST04-5384	ADA: Bay Parkway, West End Line	7,283,984	7,290,000
NYCT	ST04-7247	Induction Loops: 642 Station Agent Booths	20,000,000	.,=00,000
NYCT	ST07-4604	Rehab Ft Hamilton Pkwy Station, West End Line	27,582,151	
NYCT	ST07-4605	Rehabilitate 71st St Station, West End Line	9,101,548	
NYCT	ST07-4606	Rehabilitate 79th St Station, West End Line	9,101,548	
NYCT	ST07-4607	Rehab 18th Ave Station, West End Line	.,,	8,510,000
NYCT	ST07-4608	Rehabilitate 20th Ave Station, West End Line		8,507,861
NYCT	ST07-5383	Rehab 62nd Street Station, West End Line	19,731,629	
NYCT	ST07-5384	Rehab Bay Parkway Station, West End Line	11,968,487	9,970,000
NYCT	ST07-5415	Rehabilitate 9th Ave Station, West End Line	27,857,071	
NYCT	ST07-6328	Rehab Bay 50th St Station, West End Line		9,180,000
NYCT	ST07-6337	Rehabilitate 25th Ave Station, West End Line		8,530,000
NYCT	ST18-7129	13 Communication Room HVAC	8,800,000	
NYCT	ST18-7129	15 Communication Room HVAC	11,200,000	
NYCT ⁻	ST18-7129	9 Communication Room HVAC	8,300,000	
		Subotal	\$426,147,592	\$254,407,861
CC	G5009901	Fulton Street Transit Center - Rehab A/C Mezzanine & Improve J/M/Z	\$210,000,000	
CC	G5009902	Fulton Street Transit Center - Rehab Historic Station/Construct Dey Headhouse	56,000,000	
		Subotal	\$266,000,000	
		Total	\$692,147,592	\$254,407,861

Agencies of the New York Metropolitan Transportation Authority

LIRR Long Island Rail Road
MNR Metro-North Railroad
NYCT New York City Transit
CC Construction Company